reasonable and the entering into of the Subscription Agreements is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

SPECIFIC MANDATES

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandates proposed to be sought

from the Shareholders or Independent Shareholders (as the case may be) at the EGM.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

8

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activity in the 12-month period immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after completion of the Loan Capitalisation, assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Directors No. of shares % No. of shares %

Mr. Tse – – 12,587,857 0.56

Sub-total – – 12,587,857 0.56

Substantial Shareholders

Huang Bo 434,129,674 20.37 434,129,674 19.36

Li Xiao Yan 295,472,031 13.87 295,472,031 13.18

Hou Hsiao Bing1 131,140,000 6.15 131,140,000 5.85

Mr. Huang 80,000,000 3.75 178,994,980 7.98

Sub-total 860,741,705 40.39 1,039,736,685 46.37

Public Shareholders 1,189,963,176 55.85 1,189,963,176 53.07

Total 2,130,704,881 100.00 2,242,287,718 100.00

Notes:

1. Hou Hsiao Bing was a Director until his retirement on 26 August 2019.

9

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY AND SUBSCRIBERS

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The Group is principally engaged in (i)

sales of solar power related products; (ii) new energy power system integration business; (iii) sales of

self-service automatic teller machine systems and printing systems; and (iv) provision of hardware and

software technical support services in the People’s Republic of China.

Mr. Tse is an executive Director, chief financial officer of the Company and the chairman of the corporate